
 

 
 

 
To: Members of the  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillors Kira Gabbert, Keith Onslow and Kathy Bance MBE 
 

 A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held in the Council Chamber on 
THURSDAY 6 OCTOBER 2022 AT 10.00 AM 

  

There will be a pre-meeting for Council Members and officers at 9.45am. 
 

 TASNIM SHAWKAT 
Director of Corporate Services & Governance  
 

A G E N D A 

 

1    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3    APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT 'HIT OR MISS', 6 

CHATTERTON ROAD, BROMLEY, BR2 9QN  
Bromley Common & Holwood 

Objections to the applications are referred to in the attached reports of the 
Director of Environmental Services. 

The Chairman will request the names and addresses of those giving evidence 
together with the names of any representatives. 
 

Any further detail on the application can be obtained from Steve Philips, Head of 
Health Safety, and Licensing—0208 313 4659.      
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Steve Wood 

   stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4316   

   DATE: 28 September 2022 



This page is left intentionally blank



Report No. 
ES20218 

London Borough of Bromley 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

Decision Maker: 

Date:  

Decision Type: 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Thursday 6th October 2022 

Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT HIT OR 
MISS, 6 CHATTERTON ROAD, BROMLEY BR2 9QN

Contact Officer: Steve Phillips, Head of Health Safety and Licensing 
Tel: 020 8313 4659    E-mail:  steve.phillips@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Colin Brand Director of Environment and Public Protection 

Ward: Bromley Common And Holwood 

1. Reason for report

1.1 To provide the Licensing Sub-Committee with information supporting them to determine this 
licence application. 

________________________________________________________________
[...]
n 
standard. 

 
Note:- "Children" means any person under 18 years of age. 

 
8. Door Supervision: 

 
(1). Any individual employed at the premises as a door supervisor must  

 
(a) be authorised to carry out that activity by a licence granted under the 
Private Security Industry Act 2001; or 
 
(b) be entitled to carry out that activity by virtue of section 4 of that Act. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36 of 88



 
 
 
 
Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
Held by the Licensing Authority Ref Number: 21/00799/LAPRE 
Date: 2nd December 2021 
 
General  
 
The premises are licensed to operate as a micropub as a small independent pub 
serving local craft ales, cask ciders and wines sourced from microbreweries and 
wineries in Kent and the South East.  
 
Seasonal Variation: 
 

• On New Year’s Eve through till 01:00 Hours New Years Day 
 
Crime and Disorder  
 
9. A CCTV system will be installed and maintained at the premises covering the 
entrance of the premises, and licensed area, recordings shall be stored for a 
minimum of 28 days and CCTV images shall be retrieved in a digital format and 
supplied to a Police or Council Officer on request.  
 
10. Ensure that signage is displayed on the premises reminding customers that 
CCTV is in operation, or alternatively display (within the public area of the 
premises) live images from the premises CCTV system, for the purposes of crime 
prevention.  
 
11. The licence holder shall notify the Police within 24 hours when they become 
aware that the closed-circuit television (CCTV) system provided by the premises is 
not in operation.  
 
12. Maintain an incident register that that is accessible on the premises. The DPS, 
or a member of management shall ensure that the details of incidents shall be 
added to the register within 24 hrs of any incident. The following details shall be 
recorded:  
 

• Date  
• Time  
• Location  
• Persons concerned (or at least a description) 
• Summary of incident  
• Identification of any Emergency Services Personnel who attended  
• Crime or appropriate reference number provided by the Emergency 

Services that relates to the incident and any linked incidents.  
 
 
 

Page 37 of 88



 
 
 
 
13. Ensure that a refusals record is maintained at the premises and that such a 
record shall be made immediately available for inspection by the Police or an 
authorised Officer of the Local Authority.  
 
14. The outside licensed area will be enclosed by a barrier at least three foot in 
height, excluding the areas of entry and egress, when the premises is open to the 
public. 
 
 
Public Safety  
 
No Conditions 
 
Public Nuisance  
 
15. Prominent, clear and legible notices will be displayed at the exit requesting 
customers to respect the needs of nearby residents and to leave the premises and 
area quietly.  
 
16. Deliveries of any goods necessary for the operation for the business will be 
carried out at such a time or in such a manner as to prevent nuisance and 
disturbance to nearby residents, and only within permitted hours.  
 
17. Customers will not be admitted to the premises above the licensed opening 
hours and not allowed to stand around and talk loudly in the street outside the 
premises out of these hours.  
 
18. The movement and removal of bins and rubbish will be kept to a minimum and 
only undertaken within permitted hours.  
 
19. Routine litter checks will be undertaken to the external frontage of the 
premises with adequate waste receptacles for use by customers provided.  
 
20. Any lighting on or outside the premises will be positioned in such a way so as 
not to cause a disturbance to nearby residents 
 
 
Protection of Children from Harm 
 
21. The premises shall adopt a "Challenge 25" policy to encourage anyone over 
the age of 18 but looks under 25 to carry an acceptable photo ID if they wish to 
buy alcohol.  
 
22. All staff will be fully trained in the requirements of asking for identification to 
establish age, with a
[...]
icable. 
 
 
Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 
Kariss Forsyth-Foreman  
 
 
State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 
 
Not Applicable 
 
 
 

Page 41 of 88



Page 42 of 88



Environment and Public Protection 
Civic Centre, Stockwell Close, Bromley BR1 3UH 
Telephone: 020 8464 3333 DX5727 
Direct Line: 020 8313 4218  
Email:  licensing@bromley.gov.uk 

Director of Environment and Public Protection, Colin Brand 

 Our Ref: 21/00799/LAPRE 

Date 07/12/2021 
Email 

Dear Sir or Madam 

Re: NOTICE OF THE OUTCOME OF HEARING  
       NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION 

 Real Ale Way Ltd 6 Chatterton Road Bromley BR2 9QN 

The application for a Premises Licence at the above address was in receipt of 
representations.   

A hearing of the Licensing Sub Committee occurred on the 1st December 2021 

Attendance 

Members:      Councillor Nicholas Bennett MA J.P (Chairman) 
Councillor Kira Gabbert  

   Councillor Gareth Allatt 
Joint Applicants:  Ms Kariss Forsyth-Foreman 

Mr. Gregory Forsyth-Foreman [attended the above meeting] 

Local  Residents:            None attended 
Council’s Head of Health Safety and Licensing Steve Phillips  
Council’s Licensing Officer  Lee Slaney  
Council’s Lawyer Raheli Paris 
Council’s Paralegal (In attendance as an observer) Mashkhal Abdulkarim 

DECISION 

1. INTRODUCTION:

The Licensing Sub-Committee having carefully considered the application for  
premises licence at ‘THE REAL ALE WAY LTD’ 6 CHATTERTON ROAD 
BROMLEY BR2 9QN 

The Licensing Sub-Committee has made the following decision having 
regard to: 

- the four licensing objectives,
- the Council’s current Statement of Licensing Policy

Page 43 of 88



- Guidance issued under the Licensing Act 2003; The Secretary of State
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (As amended),

- Written and oral representations by the Applicant,
- Written representations by
[...]
part of
the conditions for the licence at the above premises are:

1. The hours for the supply of alcohol, be reduced by 15 mins to facilitate
a “drinking up” time.

2. The New Year’s Eve hours as proposed in the application.
3. The Designated Premises Supervisor who was asked to submit his

application for the inclusion in the premises license as soon as possible.

Page 44 of 88



4. The Metropolitan Police and the Child Protection Team ‘s proposed
conditions and agrees with those condition. [Please see paragraph 7
below for details of the Licence].

3. OBJECTIONS AND SUPPORT TO THE LICENCE:

Written representations from local residents both in support and those objecting were 
submitted and included in the Licensing Sub-Committee Bundle.  There were no oral 
representations from the residents. 
It was noted that: there were no objections from the Metropolitan Police nor from any 
responsible authorities and the applicant had agreed to the conditions which were 
proposed by the Police and the Child Protection Team prior to the above hearing. 

4. LOCAL RESIDENTS’ REPRESENTATION:
There were no local residents present at the above meeting.

5. THE WARD COUNCILLORS’ COMMENTS:
There were no objections nor representations to the application from Ward
Councillors.

6. THE LICENCE

Important information regarding the Licence which were referred to in the Licensing 
Sub-Committee bundle at various times are listed below for ease of reference: 

a) The details of the application for the premises licence (Appendix 1 Pages: 7 to
27).

b) The Representations and Objections (Appendix 2 from page 28 to 34)

c) Satellite image and street view of the premises (Appendix 3 pages 35 – 37)

d) Agreed changes from the Police and Child Protection Team (Appendix 4 –
Pages 38 to 45)

e) Details of the Current Premises Licences of adjacent and nearby premises
(Appendix 5 pages 46 to 63).

Agreed Conditions 

The applicant agreed to operate in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (as amended), the conditions attached to the premises licence and to 
conditions agreed with the Police and the Child Protection Team ( noted on page 40 
– 41 of the Licensing Sub-Committee bundle).

Conditions which were agreed at the above Hearing are as follows: 

Child Protection Team Conditions: 

Page 45 of 88



 any customer appearing to be under 25 (Challenge 25) should be 
asked to show appropriate id, the only forms of id acceptable are a 
passport, a photo driving licence or a pass accredited proof of age card 
scheme with hologram. 

 Additionally, a refusals log for all incidents should be kept and 
maintained. This log must be available to police or council officers on 
request. 

 
The Metropolitan Police conditions: 
 

1. A CCTV system will be installed and maintained at the premises 
covering the entrance of the premises, and licensed area, recordings shall 
be stored for a minimum of 28 days and CCTV images shall be retrieved in 
a digital format and supplied to a Police or Council Officer on request. 

 

2. Ensure that signage is displayed on the premises reminding customers 
that CCTV is in operation, or alternatively display (within the public area of 
the premises) live images from the premises CCTV system, for the 
purposes of crime prevention. 

 

3. The licence holder shall notify the Police within 24 hours when they 
become aware that the closed-circuit television (CCTV) system provided 
by the premises is not in operation. 

 

4. Ensure signage is displayed at the exit reminding patrons to respect 
the neighbours and leave quietly, or similar words to that effect. 

 

5. Ensure that a Challenge 25 policy is operated at the premises with 
appropriate signage displayed both inside the premises, and on the 
publicly accessible internet pages including social media controlled by the 
premises where that content promotes alcohol. 

 

6. Maintain an incident register that that is accessible on the 
premises. The DPS, or a member of management shall ensure that the 
details of incidents shall be added to the register within 24 hrs of any 
incident. The following details shall be recorded:- 

 Date 

 Time 

 Location 

 Persons concerned (or at least a description) 

Page 46 of 88



 Summary of incident 

 Identification of any Emergency Services Personnel who 
attended 

 Crime or appropriate reference number provided by the 
Emergency Services that relates to the incident and any 
linked incidents. 

 

7. Ensure that a refusals record is maintained at the premises and 
that such a record shall be made immediately available for 
inspection by the Police or an authorised Officer of the Local 
Authority. 

 

8. Licensable activity on premises will only take place within the red line of 
the plan. 

 

9. The outside licensed area will be enclosed by a barrier at least three 
foot in height, excluding the areas of entry and egress, when the 
premises is open to the public. 

 
Times when the premises are open to members of the public: 

 Mondays to Thursdays starting from       12:00 Noon to 22:00 Hours 
 Friday to Saturday starting from              12:00 Noon to 23:00 Hours 
 Sundays starting from                              12:00 Noon to 20:00 Hours 

 
Times for the supply of alcohol to the public: 

 Mondays to Thursdays starting from       12:00 Noon to 21:45 Hours 
 Friday to Saturday starting from              12:00 Noon to 22:45 Hours 
 Sundays starting from                              12:00 Noon to 19:45 Hours 

 
 (the above hours for the supply of alcohol have taken into consideration 
the time for an opportunity to place last orders, 15 minutes prior to 
closure of the above licensing premises) 
 

Seasonal Variation: New Year’s Eve from      11:30 to 01:00 Hours 
The Designated Premises Supervisor  -  to submit as soon as possible, his 
application for the inclusion in the premises license 

 
7. THE DECISION: 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee decided to Grant the licence in relation to the above 
application for a new premises licence subject to the agreed amendments and 
conditions made at the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing. The Licensing Sub-
Committee when deliberating took into consideration the following: 
 
a)  All the licensing objectives, the relevant licensing policies, and guidelines in  

Page 47 of 88



     relation to the above application. It looked at the application, and  
     all the steps which the applicant intends to take to promote the licensing  
     objectives.   

 
b)  All points raised by the applicant in the application bundle and at the Licensing    
     Sub-Committee hearing.  
 
c) It was noted that there were no residents in attendance at the above hearing.  
 
d)  The Metropolitan Police did not object to the above application. 

 
e) That the applicant agreed to all conditions in the application bundle including those     
     proposed by the Metropolitan Police and the Child Protection Team. 
 
f) That the applicant has agreed to reduce the opening hours, to serve off sale  
    drinks in sealed containers, and to reduce hours on delivery and waste disposal to  
    the outside area times. 
 
g) The applicant has agreed to all the relevant policies and conditions, and has  

shown good intention to uphold the licensing objectives and to listen to resident’s 
concerns.  

 
h)  The relevant Licensing Act provides for a review process for any licensing  
    premises. That review process may be utilised as and when required. 
 
The Sub-Committee believes that the above mentioned reasons and conditions that 
are incorporated into the premises licence are necessary, in order  to uphold all the 
licensing objectives.  In conclusion the Licensing Sub-Committee in line with the 
relevant policies and guideline made the decision that; the above premises licence 
application to be granted with the relevant conditions agreed at the Licensing 
Sub-Committee Hearing and as noted in the above full decisio
[...]
ed at the premises covering the 
entrances of the premises. Recordings shall be stored for a minimum of 28 
days and CCTV images shall be retrieved in a digital format and supplied 
immediately to a Police or Council Officer on request.   

2. At least one CCTV camera shall be installed by the entrance door that 
enables face, head and shoulders images of a standard that will enable 
identification of each person entering and leaving the premises.  

3. Ensure that signage is displayed by the main exit reminding anyone leaving 
the premises to ‘please respect our neighbourhood and leave the premises 
quietly or similar wording to this effect.  

4. Ensure that a Challenge 25 policy is operated at the premises with 
appropriate signage displayed inside the premises. 

5. Ensure that all relevant staff within the business are trained in relation to the 
Licensing Act 2003 and conflict management. Training records shall be 
available from the premises and made available for Inspection by the police 
upon reasonable request.  Refresher training will be undertaken every 12 
Months (or earlier as necessary).  

Page 65 of 88



6. Maintain an incident register that that is accessible on the premises. The 
DPS, or a member of management shall ensure that the details of incidents 
shall be added to the register within 24 hrs of any incident.  The following 
details shall be recorded:-  

• Date 
• Time 
• Location 
• Persons concerned (or at least a description) 
• Summary of incident 
• Identification of any Emergency Services Personnel who attended 
• Crime or appropriate reference number provided by the Emergency 

Services that relates to the incident and any linked incidents.  
7. Ensure that a refusals record is maintained at the premises and that such a 

record shall be made immediately available for inspection by the Police or an 
authorised Officer of the Local Authority.   

8. Off sales will only be sold in sealed containers. 
 
 

PC Tina Dandridge 
Licensing Officer SN BCU 

 

 

Bromley Safeguarding Children Partnership 

From: Giles Hickley  
Sent: 11 August 2022 18:23 
To: Licensing  
Subject: Re: New application Hit or Miss 6 Chatterton Road Bromley BR2 9QN Ref: 22/00946/LAPRE 
 
Hi Paul,  
 
Yes, that’s absolutely fine and the policy I am planning to adopt, anyway.  
 
Kind regards, 
 
Giles.  
 

On 11 Aug 2022, at 15:22, Licensing <licensing@bromley.gov.uk> wrote: 

Hello Giles, 
  
The Child Protection Team have asked for an amendment/clarification to your 
Challenge 25 condition. 
  
The full version of which is: 
That the premises adopts the 'challenge 25 scheme' whereby any person that 
appears under 25 year of age has to prove they are 18 or over by providing 
identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark and/or 

Page 66 of 88

mailto:licensing@bromley.gov.uk


ultraviolet feature. Examples of appropriate identification include Passport, Photo 
card driving licence, military ID, proof of age card bearing the PASS hologram and 
biometric residence permit.  
In addition a refusals log be kept and maintained. This log must be available to 
Police or Council Officers on request. 
  
Please let me know if the above condition is acceptable. 
Many thanks. 
  
Kind regards 
Licensing Team 
Environment and Public Protection 
 

Page 67 of 88



 
Appendix 5 

 
Satellite Image & Street View of Premises 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 68 of 88



Street View of 6 Chatterton Road 

 
 

Page 69 of 88



Satellite image  of 6 Chatterton Road 

 

Page 70 of 88



 
Appendix 6 

 
Current Premises Licences Of Neighbouring premises  

Co-op and Fireball Pizza 

Page 71 of 88



 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Premises Licence 
London Borough of Bromley 

 
Premises licence number 21/00298/LMPRE 

 
 
Signed 
 
 
 
Joanne Stowell  
Assistant Director of Public Protection  
 
Licence Granted 24th November 2005  Issue Number  017 
 
This licence consists of 9 pag
[...]
ords of this training and (company’s name) written policies relating to it will be 
kept and made available to Police or Council Officers on request. 
 
 
 
 

Page 85 of 88



 
 
8. Alcohol will only be sold/supplied by waiter or waitress service to those persons 
seated at tables who are taking or who have taken a  table meal and as an 
ancillary to that meal. There is to be no vertical drinking anywhere on the 
premises. 
 
9. A log for all incidents is to be kept and maintained. This log must be available to 
Police or Council Officers on request.  
 
10. Frequent Toilet Check will be made and recorded by staff to monitor drug use 
and any other illegal activities 
 
 
Public Safety 
 
No Conditions 
 
 
Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
11. Signs will be placed within the premises asking  customers to respect 
neighbours by keeping noise down (wording to be decided by applicant). 
 
12. Staff will monitor all external public areas in the vicinity of the premises for any 
rubbish or smoking related litter or public nuisance .  The area will be kept clean 
and cleared at the end of each day.  
 
 
Protection of Children From Harm 
 
13. That the premises adopts the ‘challenge 21 scheme’ whereby any person that 
appears under 21 year of age has to prove they are 18 or over by providing 
identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a holographic mark and/or 
ultraviolet feature. Examples of appropriate identification include Passport, Photo 
card driving licence, military ID, proof of age card bearing the PASS hologram and 
biometric residence permit. In addition a refusals log be kept and maintained. This 
log must be available to Police or Council Officers on request.  
 
 
Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 
N/A 
 
 
Plans 
 
Held by the Licensing Authority: Stamped Reference Number: 
14/00606/LAPRE Dated: 17th September 2014 

Page 86 of 88



 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Premises Licence Summary 
 

Premises licence

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 10.00 am on 6 October 2022 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Keith Onslow (Chairman) 
Councillors Kira Gabbert and Kathy Bance MBE  

 
 

 

13   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 

Councillor Keith Onslow was appointed as Chairman. 
 
14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
15   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT 'HIT OR 

MISS', 6 CHATTERTON ROAD, BROMLEY, BR2 9QN 

 

The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the application for a new 

premises licence at ‘HIT OR MISS, 6 CHATTERTON ROAD, BROMLEY, BR2 
9QN. 
 

The Licensing Sub-Committee considered: 
 

 The four licensing objectives 
 

 The Council’s current Statement of Licensing Policy 

 

 Guidance issued under the Licensing Act 2003  

 

 The Secretary of State Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 
 

 All written representations - Written and oral representations by the 

Applicant,  Written and oral representations by Local Residents - 
Written representations by the Responsible Authorities. 

 
The Decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee was: 

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee decided to Grant the premises licence, 
subject to amendments made at the Hearing on the 6th October 2022. 

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee meeting was held in a manner which allowed 

all present to hear the views of both parties. The Licensing Sub-Committee 
asked questions to obtain clarity and further information when required. At the 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
6 October 2022 
 

2 

Commencement of the Hearing, the Licensing Manager explained that there 
was an error in paragraph 3, page 57 of 88 of the application bundle, that it 

ought to read: 
 
In summary the applicant had suggested that he would agree to the 

conditions proposed by the police and to amend the hours, on condition that 
the residents withdraw their objections. • Sunday 23:00 • Monday – Thursday 

23:00 • The applicant also suggested that there were no new entries after 
23:00 The objections were not withdrawn and as such, the applicant reverted 
to the original hours which are noted in the application (J) on page 22 of 88 

and hours when the premises are open to the public are on page (L) 24 of 88.  
 

The Applicant’s Case:  
 
The Applicant’s sister presented the Applicant’s case. The Applicant’s sister 

introduced her brother and herself and gave a summary of her brother’s 
experience in the licensing establishment trade. She stated that the Applicant 

had an unblemished record in the licensing business over 35 years. She said 
that he was an experienced Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), and was 
professional and considerate when making decisions. She informed the Panel 

that the Applicant had spent a significant sum of money (£9,000) to secure 
sound proofing at the premises (above 50dB). The venue was located nearby 
residential homes. Its capacity was for approximately fifty people, (37 seated 

and thirteen standing).The applicant stated that the establishment had a 
mature and well behaved clientele. The intention was to provide a niche 

market locally. 
 
The Applicant explained and responded to points raised in the objections. 

Licensing Sub-Committee members asked a variety of questions relating to 
the objections and the applicant responded accordingly. The opening hours, 

sale of alcohol and times for opening and for the sale of alcohol were 
discussed. The Applicant confirmed that the Metropolitan Police and the Child 
Protection Team conditions had been agreed beforehand. 

 
The Applicant said that he wished to work with the Licensing Authorities and 

the Residents. The Licensing Hours were discussed and the suggestions 
regarding the use of Temporary Events Notices (TENS) were put to the 
Applicant to ensure he was aware of that option being available to licensing 

premises. The Applicant acknowledged that he was aware of TENS. There 
was a discussion regarding the outside seating/garden area immediately in 

front of the premises. The Licensing Manager asked about how alcohol was to 
be served in the garden area of the premises.  
 

The Licensing Manager said that patrons who smoked; were to be 
encouraged to do so in the designated area. Waste bins and how they were 

disposed of was mentioned. The Applicant informed the Sub-Committee 
members that there was an allocated area for waste from the premises and 
reassured residents that the premises did not intend to sell hot food. Most of 

the rubbish would be empty bottles and cardboard. The premises would have 
routine litter checks to the front area of the premises. One of the Licensing 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
6 October 2022 

 

3 
 

Sub-Committee members asked whether the Applicant was aware of a Pub-
Watch scheme and the Applicant responded that he was not aware but would 

welcome it and would join if it was available. 
 
Objections and Support for the Licence:  

 
There were written representations received--twenty-six in support and seven 

in objection from local residents. At the hearing, some local residents 
attended and took part in the discussion both for and against the discussion (1 
in objection and three in support). 

 
Local Residents’ Representations and Discussion:  

 
Local residents were given the opportunity to speak. The following is a  
summary of the discussion and relevant responses from the applicant: The 

main concerns were: opening hours, sale of alcohol, preventing public 
nuisance,  crime and disorder, public safety and potential noise nuisance and 

waste disposal.  Concerns which residents raised included the possibility of 
an increase in noise nuisance, the long opening hours, littering and dispersal 
issues, anti-social behaviour. Residents who objected to the application 

expressed a concern regarding the long opening hours and consumption of 
alcohol, and that these hours were even longer than some licensing 
establishments in the local area. The Applicant agreed to encouraged patrons 

who smoked, to smoke within the designated area of the premises. That 
waste from the premises will be properly disposed and that there was no 

intention to serve hot food. The Applicant’s response to the residents’ 
concerns regarding noise nuisance was that he had spent a considerable 
amount of money to install sound proofing. His intention was to restrict noise 

emanating from the premises to avoid any noise nuisance. 
 

Ward Councillors’ Comments:  
 
There were no representations received from Ward Councillors. 

 
The Licence  

 
The details of the application for the new premises licence were noted in the 
agenda/application bundle (Pages: 7 of 88 to page 29 of 88). Hours for the 

supply of alcohol were noted in application bundle (J) on page 22 of 88 and 
hours when the premises are open to the public are on page (L) 24 of 88. The 

changes made at the Licensing Hearing are noted below: Opening Hours 
Sunday to Thursday – 11.00 hours to 23:00 hours Friday to Saturday – 11:00 
hours to 00:00 hours (12:00 Midnight) New Year’s Eve - 11:00 hours to 01:00 

hours Sale of Alcohol Sunday to Thursday – 11:00 hours to 22:30 hours 
Friday to Saturday – 11:00 hours to 23:30 hours New Year’s Eve - 11:00 

hours to 01:00 hours Consumption of alcohol - Frontage Garden area Monday 
to Sunday – 11:00 hours to 21:00 hours No patrons should remain in the 
garden area after 21:00 hours except for those who are using the area for 

smoking 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
6 October 2022 
 

4 

Agreed Conditions: 
 

The Applicant agreed to operate in accordance with the requirements of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (as amended) and the conditions attached to the premises 
licence.. 

 
Agreed Metropolitan Police Conditions:  

 

 A CCTV system will be installed and maintained at the premises 
covering the entrances of the premises. Recordings shall be stored for 

a minimum of 28 days and CCTV images shall be retrieved in a digital 
format and supplied immediately to a Police or Council Officer on 

request. 
 

 At least one CCTV camera shall be installed by the entrance door that 

enables face, head and shoulders images of a standard that will enable 
identification of each person entering and leaving the premises. 

 

 Ensure that signage is displayed by the main exit reminding anyone 

leaving the premises to ‘please respect our neighbourhood and leave 
the premises quietly or similar wording to this effect.  

 

 Ensure that a Challenge 25 policy is operated at the premises with 
appropriate signage displayed inside the premises. 

 

 Ensure that all relevant staff within the business are trained in relation 
to the Licensing Act 2003 and conflict management. Training records 

shall be available from the premises and made available for Inspection 
by the police upon reasonable request. Refresher training will be 

undertaken every 12 Months (or earlier as necessary). Maintain an 
incident register that that is accessible on the premises. The DPS, or a 
member of management shall ensure that the details of incidents shall 

be added to the register within 24 hrs of any incident. The following 
details shall be recorded:- • Date • Time • Location • Persons 

concerned (or at least a description) • Summary of incident  
Identification of any Emergency Services Personnel who attended • 
Crime or appropriate reference number provided by the Emergency 

Services that relates to the incident and any linked incidents. 
 

 Ensure that a refusals record is maintained at the premises and that 
such a record shall be made immediately available for inspection by 

the Police or an authorised Officer of the Local Authority. 
 

 Off sales will only be sold in sealed containers The Child Protection 

Team – Bromley safeguarding Children Partnership conditions which 
the application has agreed to adopt to are noted as follows: That the 

premises adopts the 'challenge twenty-five scheme' whereby any 
person that appears under 25 years of age has to prove they are 
eighteen or over by providing identification bearing their photograph, 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
6 October 2022 

 

5 
 

date of birth and a holographic mark and/or Page 66 of 88 ultraviolet 
feature. Examples of appropriate identification include Passport, Photo 

card driving licence, military ID, proof of age card bearing the PASS 
hologram and biometric residence permit. In addition, a refusals log be 
kept and maintained. This log must be available to Police or Council 

Officers on request.  
 

 The Decision:  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee decided to Grant the application for a new 

premises licence subject to the modifications made at the Licensing 
Sub-Committee hearing. The Licensing Sub-Committee when deliberating 

took into consideration the following: a) The Licensing Sub-Committee looked 
at the application as a whole. b) All the licensing objectives, the relevant 
licensing policies and guidelines, and all the steps which the applicant 

intended to take to promote the licensing objectives. c) All points raised by all 
parties in the application bundle and at the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing. 

d) That the applicant agreed to all the Metropolitan Police conditions and 
those from the Child Protection Team as stated in the application. e) That the 
applicant responded to residents’ objections and was agreeable to reduce the 

opening hours and to hours and the sale of alcohol f) The applicant agreed to 
all the relevant policies and conditions, and has shown good intention to 
uphold the licensing objectives and to listen to resident’s concerns. g) The 

relevant Licensing Act provides for a review process for any licensing 
premises which can be used as and when required. The Sub-Committee 

believed that the above reasons and conditions incorporated into the 
premises licence are necessary, in order to uphold all the licensing objectives. 
In conclusion, the Licensing Sub-Committee (in line with the relevant policies 

and guidelines) made the decision that; the new premises licence application 
to be granted with the relevant conditions agreed at the Licensing Sub-

Committee Hearing and as noted in the full decision.  
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 


